-Y-		<u></u>								
F	ORM PTC-1595 1-31-92	12-10-20		EET U.S. Department of Commerce Patent and Trademark Office Attorney Docket No. 8341.8053-00 Attorney Customer Number: 22,852						
	Director of the U.S.	. Paten							rdation Services	
Please record the attached origin 102619279 1. Name of conveying party(ies):						2. Name and address of receiving party(ies):				
1.	Sony Corporation	-, -, ,	_		2.	Na	ime and address of	receiving pan	ty(les):	
12.4-63						Name: Koninklijke Philips Electronics N.V.				
Additional name(s) of conveying party(ies) attached? ☐ Yes ☒ No						Internal Address:				
3.	Nature of conveyance:					Street Address: Groenewoudseweg				
Ø	Assignment	☐ Merge	2	<u> </u>	City:	Eir	ndhoven			
	Security Agreement	☐ Chang	ge of Nan	EMARKS	State:		The Netherlands	Zip Code:	5600 MD	
	Other:	<u></u>	1100	<u> </u>	N. J. J. C.		() 0 4 11 (\	<u>I</u>	
Executi	Execution Date: December 3, 2003					Additional name(s) & Address(es) attached?				
						☐ Yes				
4.	Application numbe the application:	r(s) or patent nun	nber(s): If this doc	ument is be	ing filed to	oget	ther with a new appl	ication, the ex	ecution date of	
Α.	A. Patent Application Number(s):					B. Patent Number(s): 4,641,295				
 						Re 33,462 4,680,764				
Additional numbers attached?							⊠ No			
Name and address of party to whom correspondence concerning document should be mailed:					6. Total number of applications and registrations involved: 3					
Name:	Timothy J. May				7.	Tot	tal fee (37 CFR 3.41): \$120.00		
9/2003 DI	BYRNE 00000118 464	11295			\boxtimes		Enclosed (Please	charge defici	ency to deposit	
C:8021	***************************************	120.00 OP					account)	J	, ,	
	Address			4555			Authorized to be	charged to de	posit account	
internal		NER, L.L.P.	ON, FARABOW, G	ARRETT						
Street A	Address: 1300 I S	Street, N.W.	· ·							
City:	Washingtor	n, D.C.	····							
State:		Zip:	20005-3315		8.	De	posit Account No.:	06-0916		
9.	Statement and sign	nature.					···			
To the best of my knowledge and belief, the foregoing information is true and correct and any attached copy is a true copy of the original document.										
)	Dec	cember 4, 200)3	
	Timothy J. May Reg. No. 41,538			Signat	ture	Γ		Date		
	- ·	otal number of na	ages including cov	areboot at	tachmants		d documento: 2			

PATENT REEL: 014754 FRAME: 0906

ASSIGNMENT

THIS AGREEMENT made effective the 1st day of October, 2003 ("Effective Date") by and between SONY CORPORATION, a corporation of Japan, having offices in Tokyo, Japan (hereafter "SONY"), and KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V., a corporation of The Netherlands, having offices in Eindhoven, The Netherlands (hereafter "PHILIPS").

- 1. SONY is the owner of all right, title and interest in and to United States Patent No. 4,641,295, entitled DISC PLAYBACK APPARATUS, United States Patent No. Re 33,462, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TRANSMITTING DIGITAL DATA, and United States Patent No. 4,680,764, entitled METHOD AND APPARATUS FOR TRANSMITTING DIGITAL DATA (hereafter "ASSIGNED PATENT(S)").
- 2. SONY desires to transfer its entire ownership interest in the ASSIGNED PATENTS to PHILIPS and PHILIPS desires to possess the entire ownership interest in the ASSIGNED PATENTS;
- 3. This assignment shall not alter or affect the parties' prior agreements regarding the sharing of income from licensing of the ASSIGNED PATENTS and other CD-related patents and the liability for any resulting taxes, and shall not alter or affect any prior licenses or other rights granted by SONY under the ASSIGNED PATENTS;
- 4. For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, SONY hereby assigns to PHILIPS its entire right, title and interest in and to each ASSIGNED PATENT and any reissue patent or reexamination certificate for any ASSIGNED PATENT.
- 5. SONY further assigns to PHILIPS all causes of action and associated damages for any and all acts of infringement of any ASSIGNED PATENT that may have occurred prior to the date of this Assignment.
- 6. For good and valuable consideration, receipt of which is acknowledged, PHILIPS hereby grants to SONY and its affiliates, successors, and assigns a nonexclusive, irrevocable, paid-up license under the ASSIGNED PATENTS; and PHILIPS covenants and agrees not to assert any ASSIGNED PATENT against SONY, any SONY's licensee of ASSIGNED PATENT and any purchaser of a SONY CD or CD-ROM based solely on the purchaser's use of such licensed CD or CD-ROM products.
- 7. SONY authorizes PHILIPS to request the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks of the United States to record this Assignment.
- 8. SONY agrees, without further consideration, to cooperate with PHILIPS and to provide any facts known to it respecting the inventions disclosed and claimed in the ASSIGNED PATENTS, sign all lawful papers when called upon to do so, execute and deliver any and all papers that may be necessary or desirable to perfect the title in PHILIPS to any ASSIGNED PATENT, make all rightful oaths and generally do everything possible to aid

PATENT REEL: 014754 FRAME: 0907 PHILIPS to obtain and enforce proper patent protection in the United States for the inventions disclosed and claimed in the ASSIGNED PATENTS, it being understood that any expense incident to the execution of such papers shall be borne by PHILIPS.

- 9. This Assignment and all rights granted herein shall inure to the benefit of the successors and assigns of PHILIPS.
- 10. This Agreement shall be construed and enforced pursuant to the laws of the State of California and of the United States. The sole and official version of this Agreement is in the English language.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, each party hereto has caused this Agreement to be executed by a duly authorized officer on the dates specified below.

SONY CORPORATION

KONINKLIJKE PHILIPS ELECTRONICS N.V.

RECORDED: 12/04/2003

Title <u>Senior Vice President</u> <u>Executive</u> Officer Senior General Manager. Intellectual Property

Date November 26th, 2003

Name

Title

2